

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC18-226

Lower Tribunal No.: 20180001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER
USERS GROUP,

Appellant,

vs.

JULIE I. BROWN, etc., et al.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Alvin B. Davis
Florida Bar No. 218073
alvin.davis@squirepb.com
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4700
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305.577.2835

María José Moncada
Florida Bar No. 0773301
maria.moncada@fpl.com
William P. Cox
Florida Bar No. 0093531
Will.p.cox@fpl.com
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, Florida 33408
Telephone: 561.304-5795

RECEIVED, 08/01/2018 04:43:27 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
The Rate Case	1
The Rate Case Settlement.....	1
The Settlement Hearing	3
The Settlement Agreement is Approved	4
The Rate Case Appeal	4
The SoBRA Mechanism.....	5
The 2017 SoBRA Proceeding.....	6
The PSC’s Final 2017 SoBRA Order Under Appeal	8
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
1. This Appeal is Untimely	10
2. FIPUG’s Challenge to the Use of the Fuel Docket is Without Legal or Factual Merit.....	11
3. The Commission’s Decision was Fully Supported by Competent Substantial Evidence.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. FIPUG’s Appeal Provides No Basis for Relief.....	12
1. Final Administrative Orders Are Preclusive Under Florida Law	13
a. Florida Law Bars Collateral Challenges.....	13
b. FIPUG’s Silence Does Not Preclude Finality	15
2. The 2016 Settlement Order Was Properly Applied.....	19
3. FIPUG’s Proposed Reliability Criteria Were Irrelevant.....	20
B. FIPUG’s Challenge to the Use of the Fuel Docket Misrepresents the Process	23
1. The Costs for the Solar Projects Will Be Recovered in Base Rates, not through the Fuel Factor	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. Use of the Fuel Docket for FPL’s SoBRA Petition is Based on Administrative Efficiency	26
C. Competent Substantial Evidence Supports the Commission’s Determination that the SoBRA Projects Satisfy the Requirements of the Final Settlement Order.....	28
1. Through competent, substantial evidence, FPL satisfied the Settlement Agreement’s requirements: reasonableness of costs, cost-effectiveness, and proper calculation of the revenue requirements and SoBRA factors.....	28
a. The Costs Associated with the SoBRA Projects Satisfy the Settlement Agreement’s Cost Cap and are Reasonable	29
b. The 2017 and 2018 Projects are Cost-Effective.....	30
c. FPL Calculated the Projects’ Annual Revenue Requirements and SoBRA Factor as Prescribed by the Settlement Agreement	32
2. The Commission Properly Relied on Expert Testimony Regarding Cost-Effectiveness.....	34
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 377 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1979)	16
<i>Bender v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	36
<i>Caldwell, for Use and Benefit of Hawkins v. Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 29 So. 2d 694 (1947).....	13
<i>Centex-Rooney Constr. Co. v. Martin County</i> , 706 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	37
<i>Citizens v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014)	26
<i>Delray Medical Center, Inc. v. State, Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 5 So. 3d 26 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	15
<i>Department of Corrections v. Williams</i> , 549 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	36
<i>Eastern Shores Sales Co. v. City of North Miami Beach</i> , 363 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1978)	13
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 780 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2001)	14, 17
<i>Florida Industrial Power Users Group v. Graham</i> , 209 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 2017)	35
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Beard</i> , 626 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1993)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	36
<i>Holiday Inns v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 678 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	15, 18
<i>M.C.G. v. Hillsborough County Sch. Bd.</i> , 927 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	13, 18
<i>McGregor v. Kellum</i> , 39 So. 697 (1905).....	13
<i>Miller v. Booth</i> , 702 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	15
<i>Orasan v. Agency for Health Care Admin. Bd. of Medicine</i> , 668 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	35
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. Mason</i> , 187 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 1966)	14, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. Brown</i> , 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018)	4, 5, 9, 10, 17
<i>Smith v. Avatar Properties, Inc.</i> , 714 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	19, 26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	36
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 169 So. 532 (1936).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 90.704	36
Fla. Stat. § 90.705(2).....	37
Fla. Stat. § 120.57(1)(c)	35
Fla. Stat. § 120.569(2)(g)	35
Fla. Stat. § 366.06(1).....	16, 17
Other Authorities	
Florida Rule of Evidence 90.704	36
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.100(1).....	40
Order No. PSC-2016-0456-PCO-EI	2, 16
Order No. PSC-2016-0483-PHO-EI	3
Order No. PSC-2016-0560-AS-EI.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 23, 24, 25, 33
Order No. PSC-2017-0456-S-EI.....	18
Order No. PSC-2018-0028-FOF-EI.....	8, 9, 11, 27
Order Nos. PSC-12-0664-FOF-EI	26
Order Nos. PSC-15-0401-AS-EI	21
